
 

Date of meeting 
 

Thursday, 13th December, 2012  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-
Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Louise Stevenson ext 2250 

 

   
  

 
 
 

Active and Cohesive Communities 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 Declarations of Interest    

3 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2012. 
 

4 SPORTS DEVELOPMENT   (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To consider current sports development activity within Newcastle Borough, with the 
opportunity for questions and suggestions from members of the Committee.   
 

5 ALLOTMENTS SERVICE REVIEW   (Pages 13 - 20) 

 To consider an issues and options report approved by Cabinet on 14 November 2012 
regarding an allotments service review. All three of the recommendations on the report 
were approved. 
 
It was requested that the Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee undertake a review of the issues identified, with particular reference to local 
management, meeting demand and reducing the current and future costs.   
 

6 WORK PLAN   (Pages 21 - 22) 

 To discuss and update the work plans to reflect current scrutiny topics. 
 

7 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Bailey, Bannister, Cairns (Chair), Cooper, Mrs Cornes, 

Public Document Pack



Mrs Heesom, Holland, Lawton, Miss Olszewski, Plant, Miss Walklate (Vice-
Chair), Mrs Williams and Mrs Winfield 
 

 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



 

1 

ACTIVE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 6th September, 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor George Cairns – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Bailey, Cooper, Mrs Cornes, Holland, Lawton, Miss Olszewski, 

Plant, Miss Walklate, Mrs Williams and Mrs Winfield 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Bannister and Councillor Heesom.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2012 be agreed as a 
correct record with the addition of Councillor Mrs Cornes’ apologies. 
 
 

4. BATESWOOD LOCAL NATURE RESERVE  

 
The Committee considered a report advising of the working group recommendations 
regarding requests from the community for additional bridle route provision and use 
of part of the main pool for fishing in Bateswood Local Nature Reserve.  
 
Members of the working group considered the recommendations excellent. The work 
undertaken by the working group had been good, and in particular the site visit to 
Bateswood had been informative. Members not on the working group also 
considered that the recommendations in the report were the best outcome that could 
be achieved from the process. However, it was noted that people who were not local 
might express an interest in managing fishing on the main pool and the Committee 
agreed that a local club should manage fishing on the main pool.  
 
RESOLVED:  (a) That the information be received. 
 
(b) That the working group recommendations be put forward for Cabinet to consider.    
 

5. WORK PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the work plan. Third Sector Commissioning was 
discussed, as a document had been distributed by the Leader regarding Newcastle 
Citizens Advice Bureau and there was concern regarding the funding that the CAB 
had got for Newcastle, in particular funding for the Coalfield Alliance mining wards. It 
was understood by Members that there was a different pot of money for general work 
which was what was being commissioned for, and money from coalfield regeneration 
would not go into that pot; money for mining villages would remain for them. 
Members noted that the Committee had been positive with regard to commissioning 
at the previous meeting. This was agreed but it had been emphasised that the needs 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 06/09/12 
 

2 

of Borough residents must be given priority. Members felt that professional advice 
from Officers was required and an assurance was requested that money for coalfield 
regeneration would go to mining villages and not into a collective pot at Staffordshire 
County Council. 
 
The Health and Well Being Strategy remained with the Health Scrutiny Committee. 
There was a small working group at Staffordshire County Council that the Chair of 
the Health Scrutiny Committee had attended, and the issue would be received at a 
special meeting of Cabinet. There was a request that the Committee be kept 
informed of developments. 
 
Officers were investigating a number of models for leisure trust options. Members 
were advised that officers were investigating the feasibility of a Community Interest 
Company (C.I.C.) on the basis that it was thought that this would not only provide an 
appropriate governance structure but also could reduce business rate obligations.  
 
Members noted it was almost twelve months since Cabinet had resolved that a 
review of the allotments service should be conducted, and requested a progress 
report. This would be distributed to Members before the next meeting, and the review 
would be considered at the December meeting.  
 
The Committee received an update regarding Kidsgrove Sports Centre. The building 
was expected to be handed back from Staffordshire County Council imminently and 
was exp
[...]
tish athletes at 
the Olympics had taken up their sports as adults. The Portfolio Holder for Culture and 
Leisure considered it an excellent idea, although it would be a lot of work.  
 
Members raised ‘Tennis for Free’ which provided funding for court repairs and 
coaching. Officers concurred that this was a good organisation and they would push 
them again as they had received a mixed response previously. Officers highlighted 
that it was free to play tennis on a lot of Borough courts. Members questioned where 
Newcastle Athletic Club and Newcastle Swimming Club obtained their funding and it 
was understood to be from subscriptions. Both clubs did well and the amateur 
swimming at Jubilee 2 was worthy of note. 
 
The Committee agreed that a scrutiny brief would be developed for the next meeting 
which would include how sports development could proceed, who the Committee 
would like to get involved and to set the parameters of what the Committee would like 
to achieve. Members considered that sports development should be Staffordshire 
based rather than Newcastle based. The members of the Committee would speak to 
their local sporting clubs. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  (a)   That an assurance be obtained that money for coalfield 
regeneration would remain for mining villages. 
 
(b) That a progress report be provided for the Allotments Review and that the 
Allotments Review be included on the agenda for the next meeting. 
 
(c) That Staffordshire County Council be asked to conduct a thorough inspection of 
Kidsgrove Sports Centre.   
 
(d) That a scrutiny brief for sports development be provided at the next meeting of 
the Committee.  
 
 

Page 3



Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 06/09/12 
 

4 

6. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business considered. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR GEORGE CAIRNS 

Chair 

 

Page 4



 
Current Sports Development Activity 

Within Newcastle Borough 
 
 
 
The following details the current activities for sports de
[...]
k and to the England and Wales 
Cricket Board for £100k for refurbishment of the centre.  The forward plan 
is for the organisation to become sustainable and, in collaboration with 
Newcastle and Hartshill Cricket Club, to become a centre of excellence for 
cricket in the Borough. 

• We have recently become the lead organisation for managing and 
coordinating the Sport England led Sportivate Project for Newcastle.  This 
will involve working in partnership with clubs, facilities and educational 
establishments to allocate £12k of funding for young peoples’ activity 
projects throughout the Borough. 

Page 10



 
 
Jubilee 2 
 

• Currently teaching swimming to 700 children per week. 

• Children are signposted to our Rookies classes (lifeguarding, water safety 
and first aid) or to NASC (Newcastle Amateur Swimming Club) who are 
based at the centre. 

• Working in partnership with the ASA (Amateur Swimming Association) and 
the IOS (Institute of Swimming) as a host venue in North Staffordshire for 
aquatics and swimming qualifications and training courses. 

• We are a member of the Institute of Qualified Lifeguards Approved 
Training Centre Scheme – this means that we can deliver the National 
Pool Lifeguard Qualification to employees and the public. 

 
 
 
Rob Foster 
Head of Leisure and Cultural Services 
 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ALLOTMENTS SERVICE – REVIEW OF POLICY ISSUES AND OPTIONS PAPER 
 
Submitted by:  Head of Operations – Roger Tait  
 
Portfolio: Culture & Leisure/Environment & Recycling  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform Cabinet of progress with the review of the Allotments Policy and issues which have 
arisen out of the preliminary work.  
 
To present an issues and options report for Cabinet to consider. 
 
To seek the endorsement of the Cabinet of the identified issues for referral to the Active and 
Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee for consideration of the options 
available to progress the review.   
 
Recommendations  
 
(a) That Cabinet endorse the issues identified in the report.  
 
(b) That the Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee be 
asked to undertake a review of the issues identified with particular reference to local 
management, meeting future demand and reducing the current cost. 
 
(c) That a report on the outcome of the scrutiny and consultation process is brought to 
a future meeting of the Cabinet, in conjunction with a draft reviewed Allotments Policy.  
 
Reasons 
 

To update the Allotments Policy and seek to achieve efficiency savings in relation to the cost of 
providing an allotment service. 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 There have been significant changes in a number of factors affecting the demand for 

allotments and the way allotments are provided and managed since the Borough Council’s 
Allotment Policy was last renewed, meaning that the policy is now no longer fit for purpose.  
 

1.2 A report regarding a proposed review of the allotments service was considered by Cabinet at 
the meeting on 30 November 2011.   
 
It was resolved:  
 
(a) That a review of the Council’s Allotments Policy be carried out, including the 
consideration of options to reduce the cost of the service and progress local management of 
allotment sites.  
 
(b) That a report on the outcome of the review, including consultation work and a 
proposed revised charging structure, be brought to a future meeting of the Cabinet.  
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



 

 

1.3 Since your meeting, officers have undertaken a number of tasks to gather information, 
research current trends in the sector and benchmark the service against examples of good 
practice.  
 

1.4 Some initial consultation has also been undertaken with national allotment organisations, 
other local authorities, APSE and current plot holders in the Borough.  
 

1.5 This information has been analysed to identify the current issues a
[...]
ach is to 
subsidise the provision of 
allotments. Full cost recovery would 
involve high increases in rent. 
 
Rent collection is carried out by the 
Revenues and Benefits team. Non 
payment is pursued by the 
Community Team but reliant on 
information provided by the 
Revenues and Benefits team 
 
There is limited financial and staff 
resource capacity to develop the 
service beyond it’s current level at 
present 
 
There is limited capital and revenue 
funding available from any source 
to invest in improvements and 
maintenance 

4 Sustainability  Waste management  
 
 
 
 
Water 
 
 
 
Toilets  
 
 
 
Biodiversity  

Removal and recycling of waste is 
mainly undertaken by the Council 
at present, with some on site 
composting by plot holders 
 
Each site has a mains water supply 
with stand pipes and many plot 
holders use water butts 
 
Only one site has a toilet at present 
which is provided and maintained 
by the Council 
 
Some sites have dedicated wildlife 
gardens but there is generally 
limited promotion of biodiversity 
and in some cases, a direct conflict 
between biodiversity and allotment 
gardening 

Page 15



 

 

5 Promotion Benefits  
 
 
 
 
Health and Well-being  
 
 
 
 
Barriers 
 
 
 
  
 
Consultation 
 
 
 
 
 
Partnership 

There are many benefits to 
allotment gardening but marketing 
is constrained by the limited 
availability of plots 
 
Allotment gardening makes a 
positive contribution to health and 
well-being and the scope to 
develop this should be considered 
 
Barriers include limited plot 
availability, over large plot sizes, 
lack of site facilities, fear of 
crime/ASB/vandalism, site security, 
site location, travel distance 
 
Annual user satisfaction surveys 
are carried out but consultation 
should be expanded to include 
those on the waiting list and other 
stakeholders 
 
Partnership opportunities should be 
explored to determine 
appetite/capacity 

 
2.2 These issues are broadly similar to those affecting a number of
[...]
lets 
on any sites? 
 
Do Members wish 
to promote and 
protect 
biodiversity on all 
sites? 

5. Marketing Benefits  
 
 
Health and Well-being 
 

Agree marketing 
approach 
 
Promote benefits 
of allotment 

Do Members wish 
to actively market 
allotment 
gardening? 
 

Page 18



 

 

  
 
 
 
 
Barriers  
 
 
 
 
Consultation 
 
 
 
Partnership 

gardening in 
emerging Health 
and Well-being 
strategy 
 
Investigate 
measures to 
overcome barriers 
to use 
 
Consult on 
proposed 
direction of policy 
 
Investigate 
appetite and 
capacity of 
partners to 
contribute 

Do Members wish 
to link allotment 
gardening into the 
emerging Health 
and Well-being 
strategy? 
 
Do Members wish 
to invest in the 
service to 
overcome 
barriers? 
 
Who do Members 
wish to consult 
with and what is 
the scope of the 
consultation? 
 
Do Members wish 
to focus on any 
particular partners 
to assist in 
delivering the 
service? 

 
3.2 If Cabinet agree, your officers will present the options to the Active and Cohesive 

Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee to inform and facilitate the discussion and 
provide ongoing support to the committee to carry out its agreed methodology for completing 
the scrutiny and consultation process.  
 
It is recommended that Cabinet request the Active and Cohesive Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to undertake a review of the issues identified with particular 
reference to local management, meeting future demand and reducing the current cost. 
 

4. Proposal 
 
(a) That Cabinet endorse the issues identified in the report.. 

 
(b) That the Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee be 

asked to undertake a review of the issues identified with particular reference to local 
management, meeting future demand and reducing the current cost.  
 

(c) That a report on the outcome of the scrutiny and consultation process is brought to a 
future meeting of the Cabinet, in conjunction with a draft reviewed Allotme
[...]
st Coord set up wg to shadow officer wg.  

• Wg set up. First meeting 31.10.2012.   

  

Kidsgrove Sports Centre 
(GREEN) 

Full Committee  • Guarantee to be requested that regular inspections will be 
carried out in future.  

  

A
genda Item

 6

P
age 21



• More unexpected closures can’t be ruled out due to 
condition of building. 

• Cabinet received update 14.11.2012 – sports centre to re-
open 17.11.2012. 

Local Sporting 
Opportunities & 
Achievements 

TBC • Discussed as possible topic at Sept meeting.  

• Current activities for sports development in the Borough to 
be received at Dec meeting. A ‘virtual school of sports’ 
could be the way forward. 

  

 
MEMBERS SUGGESTIONS FOR SCRUTINY TOPICS 
 

Suggested by: Suggestion for Scrutiny Topic: 

 

 

P
age 22


	Agenda
	3 Minutes From the Previous Meeting
	4 Sports Development
	5 Allotments Service Review
	6 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

ACTIVE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 13th December, 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor George Cairns – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Councillor Reginald Bailey, Councillor John Cooper, Councillor 

Mrs Gillian Heesom, Councillor Mark Holland, Councillor 
Thomas Lawton, Councillor Miss Sophie Olszewski, Councillor 
Mrs Gillian Williams and Councillor Mrs Joan Winfield 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Miss Walklate, Cllr Mrs Cornes and Cllr Plant. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr Bailey declared that he was a Member of the Kidsgrove Town Council 
Management Committee.  
 

3. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th December 2012 be agreed as a correct 
record.  
 

4. SPORTS DEVELOPMENT  

 
The Committee received a report detailing the current activities for sports 
development in Newcastle Borough. The Committee were very impressed with the 
work already being carried out in the Borough and commended Officers on an 
excellent report. The Chair of the Committee stated that there were some very 
talented young people in the Borough that the Council needed to help support and it 
was agreed that the Committee would consider how to get other youngsters involved 
in sport at a future date.  
 
Resolved: (a) That Officers be thanked for providing an excellent and 
comprehensive report.  
 
(b) That the Committee consider how to involve more young people in sport at a 
future date.  
 
 

5. ALLOTMENTS SERVICE REVIEW  

 
Members considered a report that had been submitted to Cabinet regarding progress 
with the review of the Allotments Policy and issues which had arisen out of the 
preliminary work.  
 
The report requested that the topic be referred to this Committee for consideration of 
the options available to progress the review and that a report on the outcome of the 
scrutiny and consultation process be brought to a future meeting of the Cabinet, in 
conjunction with a draft reviewed Allotments Policy. 



 
 

2 

 
The three main areas the Committee were requested to consider were the local 
management of allotments, how to meet future demands and how to reduce current 
costs.  
 
The Committee agreed that a working group be set up and that the meetings of this 
working group be themed to include areas such as site visits to Council owned and 
other allotments, liaison with legal to determine the Councils statutory obligations, 
how allotments might fit in with the NHS health agenda and communicating with 
existing plot holders and those on the waiting list.  
 
Members queried whether there was one waiting list for the whole of Newcastle or 
whether there were vacancies in some areas. Officers confirmed that some 
allotments did have vacancies but that in some cases this was due to drainage 
problems or vandalism and was an area that the working group could look into.  
 
The question was also raised regarding people who already had allotments but who 
did not look after them. Officers confirmed that tenancy agreements were in place 
and notice could be served but again it was an area that the working group could 
consider.  
 
It was agreed that the working group be set up and the following Councillors would sit 
on it: Cllr Cairns, Cllr Cooper, Cllr Mrs Winfield, Cllr Mrs Williams, Cllr Bailey and Cllr 
Miss Walklate. The date of the first meeting would be scheduled for mid January.  
 
Resolved: That the working group be set up and the first meeting scheduled for 
mid January.  
 

6. WORK PLAN  

 
Resolved: That a report detailing the remit of the Committee be circulated with 
the next agenda. 
 

7. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 

COUNCILLOR GEORGE CAIRNS 
Chair 

 


